



ANNO QUARTO

**ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE**

A.D. 1955

\*\*\*\*\*

**No. 42 of 1955**

**An Act to amend the Lottery and Gaming Act,  
1936-1954.**

[Assented to 8th December, 1955.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows :

**Short titles.**

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Lottery and Gaming Act Amendment Act, 1955".

(2) The Lottery and Gaming Act, 1936-1954, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Lottery and Gaming Act, 1936-1955".

(3) The Lottery and Gaming Act, 1936-1954, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

**Incorporation.**

2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and that Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.

**Amendment of  
s. 19 of  
principal Act—  
Number of  
times  
totalizator  
may be used.**

3. Section 19 of the principal Act is amended as follows :—

(1) The word "any" in the first line of paragraph (a) is struck out and the following words are inserted in lieu thereof, namely :—"the Morphettville Racecourse for more than seventeen days in any one year or on any other" ;

(2) The following paragraphs are inserted after paragraph (a) :—

(a1) on racecourses south of the thirty-sixth parallel of south latitude for more than forty-eight days in the aggregate in any one year.

(a2) on racecourses which are situated within fifty miles of the Post Office at Barmera for more days in the aggregate in any one year than a number calculated at the rate of eight days for each such club.

4. Section 40 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the words "noon on Saturday" in the first and second lines of subsection (1) and in the first line of subsection (3) and inserting in lieu thereof in each case the words "three o'clock p.m. on Thursday".

Amendment of  
s. 40 of  
principal Act—  
Payment of  
commission on  
bets and  
returns.

5. Section 44a of the principal Act is amended by striking out the words "noon on Friday" in the third line of subsection (5) and inserting in lieu thereof the words "three o'clock p.m. on Thursday".

Amendment of  
s. 44a of  
principal Act—  
Taxes on  
winning bets.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby  
assent to this Bill.

R. A. GEORGE, Governor.